

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/12/2019 3:33 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96335-5
[Ninth Circuit No. 16-35205]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
IN

CASEY TAYLOR and ANGELINA TAYLOR, husband and wife
and the marital community composed thereof,

Appellants,

v.

BURLINGTON NORTHERN RAILROAD HOLDINGS, INC., a
Delaware Corporation licensed to do business in the State of Wash-
ington, and BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY, a Delaware Corporation
licensed to do business in the State of Washington,

Respondents.

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS TO AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEFS OF WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIA-
TION FOR JUSTICE FOUNDATION, OBESITY AC-
TION COALITION, DISABILITY RIGHTS WASHING-
TON, THE WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, AARP, AND AARP FOUNDATION.**

Britenae Pierce, WSBA #34032
Ryan, Swanson & Cleveland, PLLC
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3034
pierce@ryanlaw.com

Telephone: (206) 464-4224

Facsimile: (206) 583-0359

Bryan P. Neal
Thompson & Knight LLP
1722 Routh Street, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201

bryan.neal@tklaw.com

Telephone: (214) 969-1700

Facsimile: (214) 969-1751

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument.....	1
A. No amicus mentions the HRC’s guidance recognizing that physical characteristics are not impairments without an underlying physiological disorder.	1
B. No amicus argues for the “plain meaning” of the words “condition...affecting one or more...body systems.”	4
C. No amicus explains why health consequences “consistent with” a “disease” makes excess weight a physiological disorder or medical condition, <i>i.e.</i> a medical abnormality, rather than a physical trait.....	6
D. The Court’s discussion in <i>Brown v. Scott Paper Worldwide Co.</i> of the word “includes” as used in the WLAD supports BNSF.	15
E. No amicus addresses the consequences of “obesity” being “always” an impairment under the WLAD in settings other than employment.	17
F. Amici agree that obesity is “always” an impairment under the WLAD but not on a definition of “obesity.”	18
Conclusion.....	19
Certificate of Service	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Scott Paper Worldwide Co.</i> , 143 Wn. 2d 349, 20 P.3d 921 (2001)	15, 16
<i>Catalina Mktg. Int’l, Inc. v. Coolsavings.com, Inc.</i> , 289 F.3d 801 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority v. WR-SRI 120th North LLC</i> , 191 Wn.2d 223, 422 P.3d 891 (2018)	19
<i>Clipse v. Commercial Driver Servs., Inc.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 776, 358 P.3d 464 (2015)	5
<i>Floeting v. Group Health Coop.</i> , No. 95205-1, (Wash. Jan. 31, 2019)	17, 18
<i>In Re Harris</i> , 98 Wn.2d 276, 654 P.2d 109 (1982).....	19
<i>In Re Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993)	19
<i>State ex rel. Lyle Light, Power & Water Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 70 Wash. 486, 127 P. 104 (1912)	19

Statutes

RCW § 49.60.030(1)(b).....	17
RCW § 49.60.040(3)	15
RCW § 49.60.040(7)(a)(i).....	8
RCW § 49.60.040(7)(a)(iii).....	10
RCW § 49.60.040(7)(c)	2, 4, 7, 8, 19, 20

RCW § 49.60.040(14) 17

Other Authorities

<https://www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/characteristic> 8

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/characteristic> 8

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/such%20as> 3

<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4471741/> 8

<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/17152319> 13

<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/30389725> 12, 13

<https://www.nhlbi.nih.gov/health-topics/overweight-and-obesity> 13

<https://www.reuters.com/article/us-venezuela-food/venezuelans-report-big-weight-losses-in-2017-as-hunger-hits-idUSKCN1G52HA> 14

<https://www.sciencedaily.com/releases/2018/11/181128115006.htm> 13

<https://www.thesaurus.com/browse/handicap> 9

<https://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/Page/Document/RecommendationStatementFinal/obesity-in-adults-interventions1> 13

<https://www.who.int/emergencies/ten-threats-to-global-health-in-2019> 7
